

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

LEBENE KONAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

URJA MITTAL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. The decision below is incorrect	10
1. A plaintiff’s claim arises from the “miscarriage” of mail when she alleges that USPS intentionally did not deliver the mail to a designated address	11
2. A plaintiff’s claim also arises from the “loss” of mail when she alleges that USPS intentionally did not deliver the mail to a designated address ...	14
B. The decision below warrants this Court’s review	16
1. The decision below creates a circuit conflict.....	17
2. The decision below carries significant practical consequences for USPS	19
Conclusion	24
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 20, 2024)	1a
Appendix B — District court memorandum opinion and order (Jan. 19, 2023)	14a
Appendix C — Court of appeals denial of rehearing en banc (June 4, 2024)	36a
Appendix D — Plaintiff’s first amended complaint (Jan. 24, 2022)	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Benigni v. United States</i> , 141 F.3d 1167 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 897 (1998).....	9, 19
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	12
<i>C.D. of NYC, Inc. v. USPS</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 428 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 809 (2006).....	6, 9, 18
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	3, 7-9, 12-15, 19, 21
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980).....	20
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	21
<i>Levasseur v. USPS</i> , 543 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6, 9, 17
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024).....	19
<i>Marine Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.2d 812 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 953 (1967).....	18
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	20
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>USPS v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	19
<i>USPS v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	20
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , No. 02-C-8188, 2003 WL 1906176 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2003).....	22
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	10
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 7	19
Federal Tort Claims Act, ch. 753, 60 Stat. 842 (28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 421(b), 60 Stat. 845	10
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	2
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	2, 6
28 U.S.C. 2680	2
28 U.S.C. 2680(b)	9, 10-12, 15, 16
Postal Reorganization Act, 39 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
39 U.S.C. 101(a)	19, 20
39 U.S.C. 403(c)	22
39 U.S.C. 409(c)	3
39 U.S.C. 3662(a)	22
39 U.S.C. 3662(c)	23
39 U.S.C. 3663	23
42 U.S.C. 1981	6
42 U.S.C. 1985	6
 Miscellaneous:	
Office of Inspector Gen., USPS, <i>U.S. Postal Service</i> <i>Mail Recovery Center: Audit Report</i> (Dec. 1, 2015), https://perma.cc/6LU6-RP57	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933)	11
S. Rep. No. 1400, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	20
USPS: <i>Fiscal Year 2023: Annual Report to Congress</i> , https://perma.cc/SJ6X-5KTV (last visited Sept. 27, 2024)	20
<i>Postal Facts: One Day in the Postal Service</i> , https://perma.cc/VM2U-6AHL (last visited Sept. 27, 2024)	20
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1942)	11, 13, 14, 16
